Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Joint Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

Fire Reahisations Limuted

(formerly Fireshield Cable Systems Limited)

Company numnber

4011446

In the

High Court Leeds District Registry

Court case number
2407 of 2009

[full name of court]

We

Howard Snuth
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Mark Granville Firmun
1 The Embankment
Neville St

Leeds

LS1 4DW

Jowt Admunstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

from

10
27 February 2010 {[ Angust 2010
1 ) f [/\
Signed mb\‘d ( J/\j
Jownt Adnuntstrators
Dated 20 August 2010
Contact Details.
You do not have 1o give anv contact snformation in Carolyn Foden
the box opposite but it you de, 1t will help Comparues KPMGLLP
liouse 10 contact you 1t there 15 a query on the form St James' Square
The Lontect imfonmatien that you give will be visible to Manchester
searchurs of the public recond M2 6DS
United Kingdom Tel
DX Numbet DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

FRIDAY

*AKOXTMPJ*
AZ1 397

20/08/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

—_

When you have completed and signed this torm, please send it to the Registrar ot Companies ai -

Companics House Crown Was Cardsff Ch143UZ DX 33050 Cardhfi




Fire Realisations Limited (in
Administration)

Final Progress Report to
Creditors pursuant to Rules
2.47 and 2.110 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KFMG LLP
20 August 2010
This repoi t contains 0 pages
Appendices contain 6 pages

£ 2010 KPMG LLY a UK hinuted Qabthiy partneship s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLLP and 2 member firm of the KPMG network, ot
ndupendent member firmis atfihated with KPMOG Intemational a Swiss cooperatine All nghis resened



Fire Realisations Linted (in Admumistration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rudes 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Notice about this Report

This Report has been prepared by Howard Smith and Mairk Gramvlle Fumun the Jomnt
Admumstrators of Fire Realisations Lunited (formerly known as Firesleld Cable Systems
Linuted), solely to comply with thewr stautory duty to report to creditors under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the admmustration, and for no other purpose I

1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or 1n any
other conteat

This Report has not been prepared n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suutable
to be used, to mform any mvestment decision n relation to the debt of or any financal
interest m Fire Realisations Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors mcluded in this Report are ilustrative only and
canno! be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chovses to rely on this Report for any purpose or m any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk  To the fullest extent
pernutted by law, the Jomnt Adnunistrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
acecept any lability inrespect of this Report to any such person

Howard Seuth 1 authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practinoner s Association Mark Fupun is authorived to act as an msolvency practifioner
by the Institute of Accountants of England and Wales The Jownt Administrators act as
agents for Fire Realisafions Limuted and contract without personal habilify

The appowntments of the Joint Admunistrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permuted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibtlity and will not

accept any habihty to any person in respect of this Report o1 the conduct of the
admmistration



A

Fire Realisations Limied (10 Admunstration)
Fnal Progiess Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

Contents
1 Glossary
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the

52

62

7

8

Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Introduction

Progress of the Administration to 20 August 2010

Receipts and payments

Receipts
511 Goodwill
512 Bank interest

Payments
521 Joint Adnmunistrators’ remuneration
522 VAT

523 Legal fees

Creditors

Secured creditors
611 Barclays Bank ple and Barclays Asset and Sales Finance
612 Partnership Investment Small Loans Funds L P
613 James Dawvid Maxfield

Preferential creditors and unsecured creditors

Joint Administrators’ proposals

Conclusion of the administration

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

bbb hww W

(VIR IRV S S

L

o

Appendix 1 - Receipts and payments account as at 20 August

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ abstract receipts and

2010

payments account for the period 27 February 2010 to

20 August 2010



hekiat

Fire Realisations Linuted (1n Admunstration)
Final Progiess Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 Angust 2010

Appendix 3 - Joint Administraters’ time costs to 20 August
2010 10

Appendix 4 - Joint Administrators’ charge out rates 11

Appendix 5 - Joint Administrators’ original proposals 12




oot

Fire Realisations Lunited (tn Admaustration)

Tnal Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency

Glossary

Joint Administrators

Administration

The Company

The Purchaser
Secured Creditors
RRG

PiF

Sea Notite About th s Beport - Al nghis reserved

(Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Howard Smith and Mark Granville Firmin

The Admunistration Order granted by the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds Dustrict Registry, i respect of
Fireshield Cable Systems Limuted dated 27
August 2009

Court Admunistration Qrder number 2407
of 2009

Fire Realisations Limuted (formerly known
as Fireshield Cable Systems Limited} (in
admnistration)

Shallow End Limited
Barclays, PIF and James Maxfield
KPMG Receivables and Reahsations

Group

Partnershup Investment Smalt Loans Fund
LP




pAA

Fire Realisations Lunied (in Admenstration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency

{Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appomiment

Company registered number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Appontor

9 June 2000
04011446

2 The Crossings Business Park
Riparnan Way

Cross Hlls

Keighley

BD20 7TBW

KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Newvilie Street
Leeds

LS14DW

James David Maxfield

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl Insolvency Act 1986, the functions
of the Jomt Admimstrators are being exercised by either, both or all of the

Adminmistrators

Mo Nofhee A% LTy fepe !

d Tights rsavey

b~




511

Fire Realisations Limited (in Admunstration)

Fual Progress Report 1o Creditors pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolfvency
(Amendmeni) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

20 August 2010

Introduction

Further to my report of 23 March 2010, I write to provide my final report on the outcome
of the Administration of Fire Reahsauons Limuted 1n accordance with Rules 2 47 and
2 110 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2(03

The Joint Administrators’ proposals have now been completed There 1s no prospect of a
dividend to unsecured creditors  As such the Joint Administrators will now file this
report and Form 2 35B at Compames House to enable the Company to be dissclved

For your information, a final abstract receipts and payments account for the period 27
February 2010 to 20 August 2010 1s attached at Appendin 2

Progress of the Administration to 20 August 2010

Since my last report I have sought and obtained approval from the Secured Creditors for
the Jomt Admmmstrators’ remuneration, as detailed in paragraph 521 below A
distribution was also made to Barclays for monies owed under 1ts fived charge held over
the Company, as detailed in paragraph 6 1 1 below

The Jont Adrunistrators’ proposals have been completed and consequently, the

Company will be dissolved approximately three months after the filing of this report at
Companies House

Receipts and payments

An analysis of receipts and payments for the period 27 February 2010 to 20 August 2010
15 attached at Appendis 1 and details of these 1eceipts and payments are discussed below

The recepts and payments are shgwn netof VAT

Receipts
Goodwill

As previously reported the business and assets of the Company was sold to the Purchaser
for consideration of £94 030, of which the sum of £84,150 was deferred At the ume of
my last report the sum of £18,150 had been teceived The remamng element of the
deferred consideration related to goodwill and since my last report [ have recerved a
further quarterty tranche of £6,600 However, the Purchaser went mio hquidauon on 28
June 2010 and no further payments are therefore expected m this regard

Ste Notsee Abouttn s Bopor s nghts ioselved 3




512

52

th
1~
S

323

61
611

Fire Realnsations Linued (in Admustration)

Twnal Progress Report to Credutors pursuanit to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

20 August 2010

Bank interest

The total sum of £9 was received in respect of interest earned on funds n the bank
account

Payments

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out m Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To date the Joint Admimistrators’ time has amounted to 394 hours at a totai cost of
£92,702 and an average hourly rate of £233 A detailed analysis of these costs, prepared
pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, 1s attached to this report as Appendix 3

As there 1s no prospect of a distribution to the unsecured or preferential creditors Joint
Admmustrators’ fees require the approval of the Secured Creditors  The Joint
Admimistrators have the approval of the Secured Creditors in this case to draw fees and a
total of £15,187 has been drawn n this respect, sphit between fixed and floating charge
realisations

A creditors’ gmde to fees can be found at

http //www r3 org uk/uploads/sip/SIP9 v Apnl 2007(1) pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact
Carolyn Foden

VAT

The company was registered for the purposes of VAT and T was, therefore, able to
recover VAT mcuried on certain costs of the admimistration, where atlowed under current
legisiation

l.egal fees

Sohicttors were instructed to advise and assist i relation to the sale of the Company’s
business and assete  Therr charges totalled £2 500

Creditors

Secured creditors

Barclays Bank ple and Barclays Asset and Sales Finance

Ay previously repotted Barclays Bank held 2 fived and floating charge dated 14 May
2002, over the Company s assets  According to the Company’s Statement of Affairs the

See Nolee Aoout th s Ropon Al nghts tesenved




612

62

Frre Realations Hmued (in Adnanistration}

Final Progiess Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 {10 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

20 Augus1 2010

amount outstanding to Barclays at the date of my appointment was £228,658 A first and
final distnibution 1n the sum of £4 900 was recently paid to Barclays i this regard

Barclays Asset and Sales Finance had an invoice finance agreement n place in relation to
the Company’s pre-appointment book debts The amount outstanding to BASF at 27
August 2009 was £38,829 and as previously reported the sum of £13,762 was collected
by RRG The remammg debts were written off as they proved to be uncollectable
Therefore BASF suffered a shortfall in this regard

Partnership Investment Small Loans Funds L.P

As previously reported, PIF held a fixed and floating charge, dated 18 May 2007, over the
Company’s assets and, according to the Company’s Statement of Affairs, the sum of
£71,344 was outstanding at the time of my appointment

There were mnsufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be made m respect of
this charge

James David Maxfield
As previously reported James Maxfield held a fixed and floaung charge, dated 12 June
2008, over the Company’s assels

There were msufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be made in respect of
thus charge

Preferential creditors and unsecured creditors

As previously reported, no funds became available for distribution to ecither the
preferential or unsecured creditors

Joint Administrators’ proposals

A copy of the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals was sent io all creditors on 19 October
2009 as part of the mitial report to creditors  The proposals are summarnised at Appendix
5 There have been no amendments to or deviations from the Jont Admunistrators’
proposals

Consequently, in accordance with Resolution (1) of the proposals, 1t 15 our ntention to
apply to have the Company dissolved

Sue Notree Abour tnis Kepor v T Hohis resenved




Frre Realisatrons Linited (in Administration)

Final Progress Repost to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Conclusion of the administration

As referred to above, the Joint Admumstrators’ proposals have been completed and,
consequently, the Company will be moved to dissolution three months after the filing of
this report at Companies House

Yours faithfully

bk S

Howard Smith
Jomnt Admuimsirator

Yoo None Aosut 1ne e M oghls ey [




Frre Realtsattons Limyed (1n Adniinistration)
Fial Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the lusolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Appendix 1 - Receipts and payments account as at 20 August 2010

Fue Realisations Lunited (foimez v Fireshield Cable S+stens Limited)
{In Admiuiseration)

Admunstiators’ Abstiact of Receprs & Pavments

Statement From 27/02/2010 From 27/08/2009
of Affans To 204082010 To 20/08/2010
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
190 Transterred Records NIL 100
100 C ustomier confricls NIL 100
100 Business “ame NIL 100
1 00 Bustness Rights NIL 100
79 20000 Goodwall § 600 00 9 900 00
Bank interest gross 335 335
6603 23 9907 25
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Admugsirtors fees 5007 25 5007 25
(5 007 25) (5 007 25)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{228 658 00) Barclvs Bank Ble 4900 00 490G 00
{71 343 83) Partaersiup Investment Finance WIL NIL
{265 466 77) Junes Davad Maxfield NIL NIL
{4 900 00) (+ 900 00)
HP/LEASING
15681 34 Book Debts subject 10 BASFE agreement NIL ~NIL
(2252577 Barclave Asset and Sales Funance (BASE) NIL NIL
NIL WiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
5000 00 Plant & maclioen NIL 5 000 00
9346 00 Stock NIL 9,846 00
23 000 00 Cash 4t bank NIL L
NIL 14 846 00
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank uiterest gross 829
529
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of affburs work NIL 37500
Pre sppoutient payroll submission NIL 350 00
Adnumestriors tees 1017983 19 179 83
Agents N aluers fees NIL 1 000 00
Legnl fees 250000 2500 00
Legal disbursements il £54 32
Stamton Adiertismg NIL 150 08
Insunnce of 1ssets L 105 00
(12679 83) {14 854 29)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(200 72) Emplovecs wage arrears ML ML
NiL NIIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3962309} Trade & expeuse NIL ~IL
(2439 28) Emplovees NIL ~IL
1151 000 00) miter Co apyts Lo Account NIL NIL

e Notiee shoatth « Renom w1 mights reseey ed




AR

Frre Realivattons Lunted (tn Admumistration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors puisuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

20 August 2010

Fue Realisations Lunsted (formerls Fieshueld Cable Systems Lunited)
(In Admmistt ation)
Admiustiators' Abstiact of Receipts & Paviments

Statement From 27:02/2010 From 27/08/2009
of Affans To 20408/2010 To 20/08/201D
{2103 02) Non-preferential VAT ~NIL NIE
NIL ~L

DISTRIBUTIONS
{100) Ordinanry shareholders NIL L
NIL NIL
(660 790 94) (15977 65) 000

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

e Sertice About this Keport AfL aghits reserved )



heoioc

Fire Realisations Limted (tn Admuustration)

Iinal Progress Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment} Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ abstract receipts and
payments account for the period 27 February 2010 to 20 August
2010

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 27/02/2010 to 11,08/2010  Appendisto Foirr 2 24

Fue Realisations Lanrted (former Iy Fizesheeld Cable Systemns Lunited) Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forw 1ed Fron preiaous Abstract If Anyd 18 48253
Goodval! 6 600 00
Bank iterest gross 325
Bank interest gross 518
* Delete 13 Carned fornard to 071 96
appropnate * continuaton shee: [ nexi Wbsaact
PAYMENTS £
Brought forw wd fiom pretious Absuaet (if Any) 1454 82
Admunustrizors’ fees 5 007 23
Barclavs Baok Ple 450000
Admunratgs fees 1017983
Legal fees 150000
* Delete 15 Cartied fornard o 207196
Wppropnate | ¥ coun nanon sheet  next ~baticr

L

e Tiereepl 3 donee Lo e e o be addedup 2t loe toct of exth beei nud v otz cam ed or id rows o 3 T g 10c Rer
w1hGul am meesmaediate Lahoce 20 G the gro s te 23 shall repie et b toa] amount- recel of and pare by the adimunusrvior eebew3s \ppon od

Se Nobice doouttnis dep b AL Bty resend Y




Fire Realisations Lunited (10 Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creduors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 Augnist 2010

Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ time costs to 20 August 2010

Fire Reabisatous Lunied (fosaner]s Foesbield Cable Syvstems Limated) (1o admanist atow)

Reporung period 27 Februais 1010 16 10 August 2014

SIP 9 Compliant fees woihshest

Consclidated tune spent by g1 ade Partnen/Duector VManagement Administyaters  Suppout Total Total Arerage

Hours Cost £ Hate £
Activity

Adimipsiration & plavmeg

Stnttory Recerprs & Pyinents o0 000 29% aco 295 |28175 179 14
Strateg docunents 000 119 Q00 000 116 35200 32000
Closure & related foumalities 000 140 570 ooo S0 12980 t$7 35
Chechlists and reviews 000 110 965 000 1075 154425 15086
Fees & WIP 000 485 280 010 77 1MW 13942
Genert castaenny 0 00 000 453 000 457 ™6 T 106 32
Reconcdianoas 000 030 230 900 2 303 50 194 42 |
Past appouutuent VAT 000 000 070 000 070 153750 23500
Pest appostment CT [ 160 795 900 11 54 323674 28110 |
000 1235 3760 010 S0 05 1133300 22643 |
Rethsanon of assers
Debtons 000 Q95 700 000 79 145900 18352
Goodwilk 000 105 [sh 0] 000 103 33600 32000
Sate of busmess 000 010 000 000 030 96 00 32000
Deferred consadennon 000 220 009 060 220 29100 40500
800 150 700 Q00 1150 278200 24151
Creditors
oty creditors o0co 000 120 Goo 10 27000 22500
Repors 19 caedutens 150 4 &0 1510 000 2149 4849 5¢ 22661
Reports 1o debentre helders 320 110 540 900 1039 476300 121
Secured creditors [ 130 410 040 aH) 1 26300 23389
470 13 80 >80 Q00 4430 101450 25159
Tota! howt cost 570 065 M 010 05 85 252600 2358
Fees diawn Hows Casts to e
Bf 000 8780 671150 343
It the penod 1> 07983 10585 251600 1386
Cif 15 079 83 39305 92702 00 231599

“otes

All staffwho b e worked ea this asazooment ncledomg casdues 20d secretarial siafk ba e charged tone duecth o the asstgament and are
racladed 10 the amlvsss of une speni The cost ot siatz employ ed in cenwral Mdnumstraton funcnons 15 not chareed durecthy 10 e assiprouent b
1 reflecred w the general level of charge ot rates

See Sutice Abuat this Report AIEnght resenyed 10



he2isc

Fire Realisations Lumted {1n Adnumistration)}

Final Progress Report to Creduors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the insolvency
{Amendurent) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

20 August 2010

Appendix 4 - Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Restructuring Tax VAT Pensions
£ £ £ £

Partner 515 595 865 745
Director 440 535 775 670
Semor Manager 405 375470 545-680 470-590
Manager 320 255-305 370-435 320-385
Admimstrator 223 185-220 270-315 235-275
Assistant 165 85-185 120-235 110-235
Admunistrator
Sowrce KPMG fees at | July 2009

See Nolice Abeat thes Repor o A nghts resenedt 11



Fire Realvsations Limuted (in Admuonstration)
Funal Progress Report to Creditors pursuant (o Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Appendix 5 - Joint Administrators’ original proposals

The Joint Administrators proposed the following

Resolution 1

¢ to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained 1n Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 as Joint
Admimstrators as they, n their discretion, consider desirable in order to fulfil the
objective of maximising reahisations from the assets of the Company,

s (0 seck an extension to the Admnistration penod 1f deemed necessary by the Joint
Admunistrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 10 the Act,

e when 1t 1s considered that no further distnbuuions to creditors will be made and that
the Jomt Admnistrators have concluded theiwr duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from Admnistration to Dissoiution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act,

e 1o investigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have,

¢ 10 allow the Administration to cease to have effect following the 12 month period or
any extension thereof

e 1f the Joint Admimistrators consider that a disiribution will be made to unsecured
creditors of the Company to take the necessary steps to move the Company nto
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Act,

o 1f Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropriate, the Joint Administrators
would be permitted to seck the appomntment of Howard Smith and Mark Firmin of
KPMG LLP as Joint Ligudators of the Company without any further recourse o
creditors  In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors may
nominate a differeni person as the proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination
ts made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved

o 1fone of the critena set out in Patagraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act apply 10 the
Company, 1o make an application to court to end the Admuinistration and, 1if deemed
appropriate, to petition the court for the winding up of the Company  If appropnate,
the Jomnt Admmmstrators will, at the same time, apply te be appomnted as Jomnt
Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act and the Joint Admuustrators will seek a
resolution from creditors to be discharged from hability 14 days after the cessation of
therr appointment as Joint Admimistrators, i respect of any action of the Joint

Admnstrators pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B! of the Insolvency Act 1986

e that the Jommt Administrators be discharged from habihity i accordance with
Paragraph 98 (2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 mmmediately upon their
appointment as Joint Admuustrators ceasing to have effect

o 1n the event that Howard Srmth and Mark Fumin are appoinied Jont Liquidators then
they will be allowed to act jointly and severally

See Notice About s Report Adi gty sesonedd 12




Frre Realisations Linned (i Admunistration)
Fual Progress Report to Creditors pursuani ta Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insohency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Resolution 2
In relatbon to Administrators’ fees

 That in the event that no creditors comnuttee 1s formed, the Joint Administrators be
authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to time,
during the period of the Admunistration, based on time properly spent by KPMG LLP
Time costs incurred by the Joint Admunmistrators are to reflect the complexity of the
assignment 1 accordance with the charge out rates detailed 1n Appendix 3,

¢ that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax, RRG (Receivables
Realisations Group) and VAT advice provided to the Joint Administrators be based
upon ttme costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company

N Ui Anuulim et AL righls resti ud i3




